# OP \$340.00 21385

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM429539

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		05/31/2017	Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Traffic Solutions, Inc.		
Street Address:	1330 W Southern Ave., Suite 110		
City:	Tempe		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	88282		
Entity Type:	Corporation: KANSAS		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2138538	CROSSINGGUARD
Registration Number:	2290068	NESTOR
Registration Number:	3438291	VIDAR
Registration Number:	3438292	VIDAR
Registration Number:	3721049	I-CITATION
Registration Number:	4147110	SAFETRAX
Registration Number:	4189070	AUTO PATROL
Registration Number:	4214631	DMV CONNECT
Registration Number:	4254650	VIOLOGICS
Registration Number:	4347070	ATS AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	4272572	
Registration Number:	4352889	PLATEPASS
Registration Number:	4352887	TOLLGUARD

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 80091442

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 614-280-3568

**Email:** John.Salvage@wolterskluwer.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 006074 FRAME: 0340

900407985

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation System

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE: /Elaine Carrera/

**DATE SIGNED:** 06/01/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Trademark1#page1.tif source=Trademark1#page2.tif

source=Trademark1#page3.tif

source=Trademark1#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006074 FRAME: 0341

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Citizenship (see guidelines) USA  Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Yes   No   Association   Citizenship   Citizenship    3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)May 31, 2017   Limited Partnership   Citizenship   Partnership   Citizenship	To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name: American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Partnership	BMO Harris Bank N.A.			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See Schedule A  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  Internal Address:  Or Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  Street Address:  Or Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  Solphen Street  City: New York  State: NY  Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com  Signature  Elaine Carrera  Signature  Elaine Carrera  Total number of applications and registrations involved:  13  13  14  15  17. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account be charged by a count by a co	□ Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation- State: □ Other  Citizenship (see guidelines) USA  Additional names of conveying parties attached? □ Yes ☒ No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) May 31, 2017 □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	City: Tempe  State: AZ  Country:USA  Zip: 85282  Individual(s) Citizenship  Association Citizenship  Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  State: AZ  Country:USA  Zip: 85282  Limited Partnership  Citizenship  States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  Internal Address:	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See Schedule A  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See Schedule A  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP    Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP   Authorized to be charged to deposit account   Enclosed	concerning document should be mailed:			
80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number:	Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
State: NY Zip: 10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number:  Email Address:ecarrera@cahill.com  9. Signature:  Elaine Carrera  Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name  June 1, 2017  Signature  Date  Elaine Carrera  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  A sheet, attachments, and document:	Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number:	City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
Deposit Account Number	State: NY Zip: 10005			
9. Signature:  Elaine Carrera  Plame of Person Signing  Authorized User Name  June 1, 2017  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  4	Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Denosit Account Number		
9. Signature:  Signature  Elaine Carrera  Date  Elaine Carrera  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing		ne se		
Signature Date  Elaine Carrera Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  Name of Person Signing Sheet, attachments, and document:		Authorized Oser Ivallie		
Elaine Carrera  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  4	- and and			
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and document:	•	, · · ·		
warie of t crost digning	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated May 31, 2017 by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association ("*BMO Harris*"), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (BMO Harris, acting in its capacity as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "*Agent*");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, American Traffic Solutions, Inc., a Kansas corporation ("Debtor"), with its mailing address at 1330 W Southern Ave, Suite 110, Tempe, Arizona 85282, and Agent were parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated January 31, 2014 between Debtor and Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 31, 2014 at Reel 5246, Frame 0957 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby releases its security interests in, and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any arising under the Agreement, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application; and
- (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative Agent

By Name

Title

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trademarks]

### SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

DEBTOR	Marks	REG. NO.	GRANTED DATE
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	Crossingguard	2138538	2/24/1998
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	Nestor	2290068	11/2/1999
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	VIDAR	3438291	5/27/2008
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	VIDAR	3438292	5/27/2008
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	I-Citation	3721049	12/8/2009
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	SAFETRAX	4147110	5/22/2012
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	Autopatrol (and design)	4189070	8/14/2012
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	DMV Connect (and design)	4214631	9/25/2012
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	VioLogics	4254650	12/4/2012
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	ATS American Traffic Solutions (and design)	4347070	6/4/2013
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	Highway Logo	4272572	1/8/2013
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	Platepass	4352889	6/18/2013
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.	TollGuard	4352887	6/18/2013

**RECORDED: 06/01/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006074 FRAME: 0345